



OFFICIAL RULES & REGULATIONS LADIES RACING DIVISION

All cars MUST be equipped with a working *RACEceiver*-type one-way scanner unit. *RACEceiver website:* <u>www.raceceiver.com</u>

> Devil's Bowl Speedway Mailing Address: 261 Randbury Rd., Rutland, VT 05701 Physical/GPS Address: 2743 Route 22A, West Haven, VT 05743 Phone: (802) 265-3112 | Email: devilsbowlspeedway@gmail.com Website: www.DevilsBowlSpeedwayVT.com

> > DEVIL'S BOWL SPEEDWAY – 2017 – LADIES DIVISION 1

Welcome to Devil's Bowl Speedway! The Ladies racing division is a new addition at Devil's Bowl Speedway in 2017 and has been developed as a way for inexperienced women age 16 and up to enjoy stock car racing and motorsports competition in a low-pressure environment.

Think of this as a "rookie" class in which to gain some racing experience. We encourage women to compete in the regular weekly divisions once they feel comfortable enough to do so – remember that at least five different women have beaten "the boys" to win championships at Devil's Bowl Speedway!

All competitors are required to read and understand the "2017 General Rules & Regulations" rulebook. For all technical rules, please consult the "2017 Mini Stock Division" rulebook. For all other questions, please contact Mike Bruno at (802) 236-9141 or Justin St. Louis at (802) 355-3282.

2017 LADIES DIVISION SCHEDULE:

1.	Saturday, June 3	Asphalt Track
2.	Sunday, June 11	Dirt Track
3.	Saturday, June 24	Asphalt Track
4.	Saturday, July 8	Asphalt Track
5.	Saturday, July 29	Asphalt Track
6.	Sunday, August 13	Dirt Track
7.	Saturday, August 19	Asphalt Track
8.	Saturday, September 9	Asphalt Track

RULES:

- 1. Safety is and always will be the main priority. Cars must be built correctly and will be carefully inspected.
- 2. Drivers must utilize proper safety equipment. Drivers will be required to use racing helmets and fireproof suits. Neck braces or head-and-neck restraint systems, fireproof gloves, and fireproof shoes are highly recommended. No open-toe shoes allowed. All items must fit well and be in good condition.
- 3. Drivers must wear earbuds connected to a one-way radio communication device in contact with the race director while in the racecar at all times. *(RACEceiver recommended.)*
- 4. Please enjoy this division for what it is an affordable family activity at the HOBBY level. We're at Devil's Bowl, not Daytona please keep that in mind.
- 5. Drivers with experience in more than three (3) races in a regular weekly racing division will not be permitted to compete. (Prior experience in Enduros, spectator races, "Powder Puff" races, mechanic races, or similar races does not apply to this rule.)
- 6. Races will be run like all other divisions in terms of procedures and rules, with the following exceptions:
 - a. Lineups will be determined by random draw.
 - b. Previous winners will be handicapped to a starting position at the rear.
 - c. No championship points will be kept.

Devil's Bowl Speedway Mailing Address: 261 Randbury Rd., Rutland, VT 05701 Physical/GPS Address: 2743 Route 22A, West Haven, VT 05743 Phone: (802) 265-3112 | Email: <u>devilsbowlspeedway@gmail.com</u> Website: <u>www.DevilsBowlSpeedwayVT.com</u>

ALL RULES SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH OR WITHOUT NOTICE. "EIRI" 3/07/17 Devil's Bowl Speedway © 2017